SERVICE QUALITY RENDERED BY THE PUBLIC
UNIVERSITIES IN CENTRAL REGION OF MALAYSIA

INSTITUTE OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND
COMMERCIALIZATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR

FAIZATUL AKMAM AMIRRUDIN
RASLINA MOHAMED NOR
NAJAH LUKMAN

MAY 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to express our gratitude to the following people that made it
possible for.us to complete this research:

Prof. Madya Dr. Mustaffa bin Mohamed Zain
(Assistant Vice Chancellor of InKA)

Prof. Madya Tengku Yusoff Tengku Mahmud
(Campus Director of UiTM Terengganu)

Prof. Madya Wan Dorishah Wan Abdul Manan
(Deputy Director of HEA UiTM Terengganu)

Prof. Madya Norsidah Ahmad
Tuan Haji Zainuddin Zakaria
(Head of IRDC UiTM Terengganu)

and

To all family members and friends who supported and encouraged us
during the process

Vi



ABSTRACT

Service quality is not a new issue in service industry but where the higher education
institution in Malaysia is concerned, again the service quality is a pressing subject. With
"many players in the higher education institutions in Malaysia ranging from public
universities to private colleges to branches of foreign universities, the competition among
them is great. Nowadays, customers choose the institution, which can deliver more then
what they expect. Therefore, quality plays the major important role to differentiate them

from competitors and at the same time gain competitive advantage.

There is a few research or study on the service quality of higher education in Malaysia.
The institutions are not able to get to know what are the perceptions of the students
towards the services provided by them. The institutions also are lack of knowledge on
what the expectations of the students from them. The study main focus is to identify some
differences of service 'quality from different public universities in Central Region of

Malaysia.

Theoretical framework was developed in relation to the objectives and the related
literature review. Questionnaire was developed as the mode of data collection. A total of
630 questionnaires were distributed to the samples delivered directly to students from

UM, UKM and UPM and 610 questionnaires were returned back to the researcher.

Vil



TABLE OF CONTENT

RESEARCH GRANT

REPORT SUBMISSION LETTER
RESEARCH TEAM MEMBER
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

1.8
1.9

Background

Higher Education Institutions in Malaysia
Statement of Problem

Objectives of the Study

Significance of the Study

Scope of Study

Variables

1.7.1 Dependent Variables

1.7.2 Independent Variables
Organization of the Research Report
Definition of Terms

1.9.1  Quality

1.9.2  Service Quality

1.9.3  Perception

1.9.4 Expectations

1.9.5 SERVQUAL

X

PAGE

111

iv

vi
vii
X
Xil

X1iv

O O O O OO0 0N NN YN N W e

—
<O



1.9.6 Business Students

1.9.7 Central Region

1.9.8 UKM
1.9.9 UM
1.9.10 UPM
CHAPTER 2
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Service Quality
2.3 Customer’s Expectations on Service Quality
2.4  Customer’s Perceptions on Service Quality
2.5 Service Quality Measure
2.6  Determinants of Service Quality
2.7  SERVQUAL
2.8 Service Quality in Higher Education
CHAPTER 3
3.0 RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Framework
3.2 Theoretical Framework
33 Sampling Frame and Sample Size
3.4 Measurements and Instruments
3.5 Data Collection
3.6 Data Analysis
CHAPTER 4
4.0 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Reliability Tests
4.3 Respondents Profile

10
10
10
10
10

11
12
14
16
17
19
21
27

36
37
38
38
40
40

43
43
46



