# SERVICE QUALITY RENDERED BY THE PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES IN CENTRAL REGION OF MALAYSIA



# INSTITUTE OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND COMMERCIALIZATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

## FAIZATUL AKMAM AMIRRUDIN RASLINA MOHAMED NOR NAJAH LUKMAN

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

We would like to express our gratitude to the following people that made it possible for us to complete this research:

Prof. Madya Dr. Mustaffa bin Mohamed Zain (Assistant Vice Chancellor of InKA)

Prof. Madya Tengku Yusoff Tengku Mahmud (Campus Director of UiTM Terengganu)

Prof. Madya Wan Dorishah Wan Abdul Manan (Deputy Director of HEA UiTM Terengganu)

Prof. Madya Norsidah Ahmad

Tuan Haji Zainuddin Zakaria (Head of IRDC UiTM Terengganu)

and

To all family members and friends who supported and encouraged us during the process

#### **ABSTRACT**

Service quality is not a new issue in service industry but where the higher education institution in Malaysia is concerned, again the service quality is a pressing subject. With many players in the higher education institutions in Malaysia ranging from public universities to private colleges to branches of foreign universities, the competition among them is great. Nowadays, customers choose the institution, which can deliver more then what they expect. Therefore, quality plays the major important role to differentiate them from competitors and at the same time gain competitive advantage.

There is a few research or study on the service quality of higher education in Malaysia. The institutions are not able to get to know what are the perceptions of the students towards the services provided by them. The institutions also are lack of knowledge on what the expectations of the students from them. The study main focus is to identify some differences of service quality from different public universities in Central Region of Malaysia.

Theoretical framework was developed in relation to the objectives and the related literature review. Questionnaire was developed as the mode of data collection. A total of 630 questionnaires were distributed to the samples delivered directly to students from UM, UKM and UPM and 610 questionnaires were returned back to the researcher.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

				PAGE
RESI	EARCI	H GRAN	T	iii
REP	iv			
RES	V			
ACK	vi			
ABS	vii			
TAB	ix			
LIST	xii			
LIST	xiv			
СНА	PTER	1		
1.0	INTI			
	1.1	Background		1
	1.2	Higher	3	
	1.3	Statem	5	
	1.4	Object	6	
	1.5	Signifi	6	
	1.6	Scope	7	
	1.7	Variab	7	
		1.7.1	Dependent Variables	7
		1.7.2	Independent Variables	8
	1.8	Organization of the Research Report		8
	1.9	Definit	9	
		1.9.1	Quality	9
		1.9.2	Service Quality	9
		1.9.3	Perception	9
		1.9.4	Expectations	9
		1.9.5	SERVQUAL	10

		1.9.6 Business Students	10		
		1.9.7 Central Region	10		
		1.9.8 UKM	10		
		1.9.9 UM	10		
		1.9.10 UPM	10		
CHA	PTER	2			
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Introduction	11		
	2.2	Service Quality	12		
2.3 Customer's Expectations on Ser		Customer's Expectations on Service Quality	14		
-	2.4	16			
	2.5	Service Quality Measure 17			
	2.6	Determinants of Service Quality	19		
	2.7	SERVQUAL	21		
	2.8	Service Quality in Higher Education	27		
СНА	PTER	3			
3.0	RES				
	3.1	Research Framework	36		
	3.2	Theoretical Framework	37		
	3.3	Sampling Frame and Sample Size	38		
	3.4	Measurements and Instruments	38		
	3.5	Data Collection	40		
	3.6	Data Analysis	40		
СНА	PTER	4			
4.0	FINI	DINGS AND ANALYSIS			
	4.1				
	4.2	Reliability Tests	43		
	4.3	Respondents Profile	46		